

Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Notice of No Auditor Review of Condensed Interim Financial Statements	3
Responsibility for Condensed Interim Financial Statements	4
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position	5
Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss	6
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	7
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements	9 – 24

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that an auditor has not reviewed the financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Kennady Diamonds Inc. (“Kennady Diamonds” or the “Company”) are the responsibility of the Board of Directors.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the Company’s audited financial statements at December 31, 2014, with any changes described in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the balance sheet date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that the unaudited condensed interim financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. The Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility.

The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee approves the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders on behalf of the Board of Directors.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company’s affairs in compliance with IFRS as issued by the IASB, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

“Patrick C. Evans”
Patrick C. Evans
President and Chief Executive Officer

“Bruce Ramsden”
Bruce Ramsden
VP Finance and Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada
November 13, 2015

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

In Canadian dollars
(Unaudited)

	Notes	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash	4	\$ 14,236,794	\$ 507,808
Short-term investments	4	-	2,002,762
Subscription receivable	11(ii)	1,100,000	-
Amounts receivable	4	583,722	266,695
Prepaid expenses	5	240,279	1,026,662
		16,160,795	3,803,927
Reclamation deposit	6	325,000	325,000
Property and equipment	7	1,686,555	-
Mineral properties	8	382,355	382,355
Total assets		\$ 18,554,705	\$ 4,511,282
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4	\$ 4,111,989	\$ 2,162,722
Common shares issuable	11(ii)	42,625	-
Deferred premium on flow-through shares	9, 11(ii)	905,603	-
		5,060,217	2,162,722
Decommissioning and restoration liability	10	148,126	147,016
Shareholders' equity:			
Share capital	11	62,384,328	26,969,543
Share-based payments reserve	11	3,806,954	1,904,260
Deficit		(52,844,920)	(26,672,259)
Total shareholders' equity		13,346,362	2,201,544
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 18,554,705	\$ 4,511,282
Subsequent event	16		

The notes to the condensed interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

On behalf of the Board:

“Patrick Evans”

Director

“Jonathan Comerford”

Director

Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

In Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended September 30, 2015	Three months ended September 30, 2014	Nine months ended September 30, 2015	Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Expenses					
Exploration and evaluation expenses	13	\$ (8,107,279)	\$ (5,663,089)	\$ (24,485,692)	\$ (13,572,472)
Management fees	12	(22,500)	(22,500)	(67,500)	(67,500)
Share-based payment expense	11, 12	-	(6,353)	(1,902,694)	(1,194,028)
Professional fees		(10,701)	(9,000)	(49,713)	(34,831)
Promotion and investor relations		(45,757)	(76)	(91,595)	(99,765)
Director fees	12	(20,322)	(20,322)	(40,644)	(38,765)
Transfer agent & regulatory fees		(12,239)	(17,340)	(60,714)	(47,904)
Finance expenses		-	-	-	(21,669)
Consulting fees	12	(157,328)	(38,584)	(317,747)	(126,528)
Office expenses		(11,222)	(10,049)	(39,083)	(25,058)
Travel expenses		(716)	-	(1,766)	(6,414)
Total expenses		(8,388,064)	(5,787,313)	(27,057,148)	(15,234,934)
Accretion expense on decommissioning and restoration liability	10	(374)	(321)	(1,110)	(951)
Interest income		2,830	38,858	15,597	116,979
Other income - flow through shares	9	-	114,238	870,000	1,163,492
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (8,385,608)	\$ (5,634,538)	\$ (26,172,661)	\$ (13,955,414)
Basic and diluted loss per share	11 (iii)	\$ (0.29)	\$ (0.25)	\$ (0.94)	\$ (0.61)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding		29,259,861	22,857,675	27,850,767	22,857,675

The notes to the condensed interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Condensed Interim Statements of Equity

In Canadian dollars

(Unaudited)

	Notes	Number of shares	Share capital	Share-based payments reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance, January 1, 2014		22,857,675	\$ 22,015,246	\$ 703,879	\$ (8,604,578)	\$ 14,114,547
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	(13,955,414)	(13,955,414)
Share-based payment expense	11	-	-	1,194,028	-	1,194,028
Balance, September 30, 2014		22,857,675	\$ 22,015,246	\$ 1,897,907	\$ (22,559,992)	\$ 1,353,161
Balance, January 1, 2015		23,627,175	\$ 26,969,543	\$ 1,904,260	\$ (26,672,259)	\$ 2,201,544
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	(26,172,661)	(26,172,661)
Issuance of common shares - private placement	11	11,248,690	35,702,158	-	-	35,702,158
Share issue costs		-	(287,373)	-	-	(287,373)
Share-based payment expense		-	-	1,902,694	-	1,902,694
Balance, September 30, 2015		34,875,865	\$ 62,384,328	\$ 3,806,954	\$ (52,844,920)	\$ 13,346,362

The notes to the condensed interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

In Canadian dollars
(Unaudited)

	Notes	Nine months ended September 30, 2015	Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Cash provided by (used in):			
Operating activities:			
Net loss for the period		\$ (26,172,661)	\$ (13,955,414)
Adjustments:			
Accretion expense on decommissioning and restoration liability		1,110	951
Depreciation		7,583	-
Interest income		(15,597)	(116,979)
Other income - flow-through premium		(870,000)	(1,163,492)
Share-based payment expense		1,902,694	1,194,028
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:			
Subscription receivable		(1,100,000)	-
Amounts receivable		(317,027)	(195,302)
Prepaid expenses		786,383	(14,687)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,949,267	2,765,464
Common shares issuable		42,625	4,871,750
		(23,785,623)	(6,613,681)
Investing activities:			
Interest income		15,597	116,979
Reclamation deposit		-	(295,000)
Purchase of property and equipment		(1,694,138)	-
Redemption of short-term investments		2,002,762	8,869,450
		324,221	8,691,429
Financing activities:			
Issuance of shares, net of share issue costs	11	37,190,388	-
		37,190,388	-
Increase in cash		13,728,986	2,077,748
Cash, beginning of period		507,808	2,663,300
Cash, end of period		\$ 14,236,794	\$ 4,741,048

The notes to the condensed interim financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Kennady Diamonds Inc. was incorporated on February 27, 2012 under the Ontario Business Corporation Act to effect the transfer of Mountain Province Diamonds Inc.'s ("Mountain Province") Kennady North Project assets and operations to a new company as contemplated under a Mountain Province plan of arrangement (Note 8). Until the closing of the plan of arrangement, Kennady Diamonds was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mountain Province.

The address of the Company's registered office and its principal place of business is 161 Bay Street, Suite 2315, PO Box 216, Toronto, ON, Canada, M5J 2S1. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol 'KDI'.

Kennady Diamonds is involved in the exploration, discovery, evaluation and development of diamond properties in Canada's Northwest Territories. The underlying value and recoverability of amounts shown as "Mineral Properties" is dependent upon the ability of the Company to discover economically recoverable reserves, to have successful exploration, permitting and development, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the Company's mineral properties. Failure to discover and develop economically recoverable reserves will require the Company to write off costs capitalized to date.

Authorization of Financial Statements

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2015 (including comparatives) were approved by the Audit Committee on behalf of the Board of Directors on November 13, 2015.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. These condensed interim financial statements follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as compared with the most recent annual financial statements, being for the year ended December 31, 2014, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. Accordingly, these unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's most recent annual financial statements.

(i) Basis of Preparation

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for cash which has been measured at fair value.

The Company has elected to present the 'Statement of Comprehensive Loss' as a single financial statement with its Statement of Income, titled 'Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss'.

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are set out below.

(ii) Interest income

Interest income from financial assets is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on the basis of time that has passed by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate.

(iii) Mineral properties and exploration and evaluation costs

Exploration and evaluation ("E&E") costs are those costs required to find a mineral property and determine technical feasibility and commercial viability. E&E costs include costs to establish an initial mineral resource and determine whether

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

inferred mineral resources can be upgraded to measured and indicated mineral resources, and whether measured and indicated mineral resources can be converted to proven and probable reserves.

E&E costs consist of:

- gathering exploration data through topographical and geological studies;
- exploratory drilling, trenching and sampling;
- determining the volume and grade of the resource;
- test work on geology, metallurgy, mining, geotechnical and environmental; and
- conducting engineering, marketing and financial studies.

Costs in relation to these activities are expensed as incurred until such time that technical feasibility and commercial viability are demonstrable. At such time, mineral properties are assessed for impairment, and an impairment loss, if any, is recognized. Capitalized acquisition costs included in Mineral Properties are transferred to capitalized costs within property, plant and equipment, or intangible assets, as appropriate. Determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability require management's judgment and include assessment of legal, environmental, social and governmental factors.

The Company recognizes E&E costs as assets when acquired as part of a business combination, or asset purchase, or as a result of rights acquired relating to a mineral property. These assets are recognized at fair value or relative fair value if applicable. Acquired capitalized E&E consists of:

- interest in exploration properties, and
- amounts paid for acquired rights associated with exploration properties.

(iv) Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Cost comprises the fair value of consideration given to acquire an asset and includes direct charges associated with bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary to put the asset into use, as well as future cost of dismantling and removing the asset. When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment. Replacement cost, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized for components of property and equipment, which are accounted for separately.

Amortization is provided on property and equipment. Amortization is calculated so as to allocate the cost of each asset over its expected useful life to its estimated residual value. The estimated useful lives, residual values and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each annual reporting period. Earthmoving equipment is amortized over ten year straight line. The exploration camp is currently in storage and is not in use. The asset will be shipped on-site during the winter of 2016. Further costs will be required in bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary to put the asset into use. The estimated useful life is currently being assessed.

(v) Provisions

A provision is recognized in the statements of financial position when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expected expenditures to settle the obligation, applying a risk-free interest rate. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as accretion expense. The Company does not have any provisions as at September 30, 2015 other than the provision for decommissioning and restoration (Note 10) associated with its mineral properties.

The Company's decommissioning and restoration liability arise from its obligations to undertake site reclamation and remediation in connection with its mineral properties. The estimated costs of reclamation are based management's best estimates of costs to date. Future changes to any regulations and standards, as well as changes resulting from operations may result in actual reclamation costs differing from the estimate.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

(vi) *Financial instruments*

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following four categories: loans and receivables; fair value through profit or loss; held-to-maturity; and available-for-sale. Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Subsequent measurement and recognition of the changes in fair value of financial instruments depends upon their initial classifications, as follows:

- Financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss include financial assets and financial liabilities that are held for trading or designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit and loss. These financial instruments are measured at fair value with changes in fair values recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss.
- Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value, with changes in fair values recognized as other comprehensive income (“OCI”) in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss, except when there is objective evidence that the asset is impaired, at which point the cumulative loss that had been previously recognized in OCI is recognized within the Statement of Comprehensive Loss.
- Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity and loans and receivables are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost using the effective interest method.
- Financial liabilities, other than financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit and loss, are measured in subsequent periods at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or where appropriate, a short period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

The Company has classified its financial instruments as follows:

Asset/Liability	Classification	Measurement
Cash	Fair Value through Profit and Loss	Fair Value
Short-term investments	Fair Value through Profit and Loss	Fair Value
Amounts receivable	Loans and Receivables	Amortized Cost
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other Liabilities	Amortized Cost

The Company’s cash consists of balances with banks. Short-term investments are investments with original maturities of greater than three months when acquired (Note 4).

The fair values of the Company’s amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values because of the immediate or short-term to maturity of these financial instruments.

(vii) *Flow-through shares*

Under Canadian income tax legislation, a company is permitted to issue flow-through shares whereby the Company agrees to incur qualifying expenditures and renounce the related income tax deductions to the investors. The proceeds from issuance of these shares are allocated between the offering of shares and the sale of tax benefits. The allocation is made based on the difference between the quoted price of the existing shares and the amount the investor pays for the flow-through shares. A deferred premium liability is recognized for this difference. The Company renounces the deductions for tax purposes related to the eligible exploration and evaluation expenditures on the date the flow-through shares are issued.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

The premium liability is reduced on a pro-rata basis and recorded in other income based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred.

Where the Company has unused tax benefits on loss carry forwards and tax pools in excess of book value available for deduction against which a valuation allowance has been provided, the Company reduces its valuation allowance to offset the increase in deferred tax liabilities resulting in an offsetting recovery of deferred income taxes being recognized through profit or loss in the reporting period.

(viii) Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments to employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments at the grant date. Details regarding the determination of the fair value of equity-settled share-based payment transactions are set out in Note 11.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed to the Statement of Comprehensive Loss over the vesting period, if any, which is the period during which the employee becomes unconditionally entitled to equity instruments. At the end of each reporting period, the Company revises its estimate of the number of equity instruments expected to vest, if any.

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions with parties other than employees, if any, are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, except where that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case they are measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted, measured at the date the entity obtains the goods or the counterparty renders the service.

(ix) Loss per share

Basic loss or earnings per share is calculated by dividing loss or earnings attributable to common shares by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted loss or earnings per share is calculated using the denominator of the basic loss or earnings calculation described above adjusted to include the potentially dilutive effect of outstanding stock options. The denominator is increased by the total number of additional common shares that would have been issued by the Company assuming exercise of all stock options with exercise prices below the average market price for the period.

(x) Income Taxes and Deferred Taxes

The income tax expense or benefit for the period consists of two components: current and deferred. Income tax expense or benefit is recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss except to the extent it relates to a business combination or items recognized directly in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable profit or loss for the period. Current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that were enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date in each of the jurisdictions and includes any adjustments for taxes payable or recovery in respect of prior periods.

Taxable profit or loss differs from profit or loss as reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years, and items that are never taxable or deductible.

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences, loss carryforwards and tax credit carryforwards to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it to be probable that taxable

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences, loss carryforwards, and tax credit carryforwards can be utilized, a deferred tax asset is not recognized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Current and deferred taxes are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly into equity, in which case, the current and deferred taxes are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

(xi) *Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company*

At the date of authorization of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published but are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Company.

The Company anticipates that all of the relevant pronouncements will be adopted in the Company's accounting policy for the first period beginning after the effective date of the pronouncement. Information on new standards, amendments and interpretations that are expected to be relevant to the Company's unaudited condensed interim financial statements is provided below. Certain other new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's condensed interim financial statements and are therefore not discussed below.

Financial instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments ("IFRS 9") bringing together the classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting phases of the IASB's project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The extent of the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 has not yet been determined.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's condensed interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed interim financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These unaudited condensed interim financial statements include estimates, which, by their nature, are uncertain and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions, and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

i) Significant Judgments in Applying Accounting Policies

The areas which require management to make significant judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

a) *Impairment analysis – Mineral Properties*

The Company reviews its mineral properties for impairment based on results to date and when events and changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. IFRS 6 - *Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources* requires the Company to make certain judgments in respect of such events and changes in circumstances, and in assessing their impact on the valuations of the affected assets. The Company's assessment is that as at September 30, 2015, no indicators of an impairment in the carrying value of its mineral properties had occurred.

ii) Significant Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

The areas which require management to make significant estimates and assumptions in determining carrying values include, but are not limited to:

a) *Impairment analysis – Mineral Properties*

The Company reviews its mineral properties for impairment based on results to date and when events and changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of the assets may not be recoverable. If indicators of impairment are identified, management will perform an impairment test in accordance with IAS 36 – *Impairment of assets* ("IAS 36"). IAS 36 requires the Company to make certain judgments, assumptions, and estimates in determining the estimate of the net recoverable amount. Impairments are recognized when the carrying values exceed management's estimate of the net recoverable amounts associated with the affected assets. The values shown on the balance sheet for Mineral Properties represents the Company's assumption that the amounts are recoverable. As a result of the numerous variables associated with the Company's judgments and assumptions, the precision and accuracy of estimates of the recoverable amount is subject to significant uncertainties, and may change significantly as additional information becomes known.

b) *Stock options*

The stock option pricing model requires the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected life and volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

c) *Provision for decommissioning and restoration*

The decommissioning and restoration liability and the accretion recorded are based on estimates of future cash flows, discount rates, and assumptions regarding timing. The estimates are subject to change and the actual costs for the decommissioning and restoration liability may change significantly.

d) *Deferred taxes*

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and on unused losses carried forward, and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates that are expected to be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse or losses are expected to be utilized. Deferred tax assets are recorded to recognize tax benefits only to the extent that, based on available evidence, including forecasts, it is probable that

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

they will be realized. The Company has not recorded the benefit of tax losses or deductible temporary differences.

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

For financial instruments recorded at fair value, the Company categorizes each of its fair value measurements in accordance with a fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy establishes three levels to classify the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 2 inputs are quoted prices in markets that are not active, quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability (for example, interest rate and yield curves observable at commonly quoted intervals, forward pricing curves used to value currency and commodity contracts and volatility measurements used to value option contracts), or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data or other means. Level 3 inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

The Company's financial assets are measured at fair value and are summarized in the following table:

	September 30, 2015		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Cash	\$ 14,236,794	\$ -	\$ -

	December 31, 2014		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Cash	\$ 507,808	\$ -	\$ -
Short-term investments	-	2,002,762	-

The short-term investments at December 31, 2014 are cashable guaranteed investment certificates ("GICs") held with a major Canadian financial institution. GICs are measured using a discounted cash flow model, the future value of the GIC is discounted to the reporting period using the market interest rate.

The short-term investments at December 31, 2014 were purchased with original maturities of less than one year. There is no restriction on the use of the short-term investments.

The fair values of the amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

The carrying amounts by classification are:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Financial assets		
Fair Value Through Profit or Loss		
Cash	\$ 14,236,794	\$ 507,808
Short-term investments	-	2,002,762
Loans and receivables		
Amounts receivable	583,722	266,695
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,111,989	2,162,722

The Company's interest income on its bank balances carried at fair value is presented on the Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss in the interest and other income line.

Financial Instruments Risks

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. These risks may include credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its obligations.

At September 30, 2015, the Company does not have any allowance for doubtful accounts, and does not consider that any such allowance is necessary. (December 31, 2014 - Nil)

All of the Company's cash and short-term investments are held with a major Canadian financial institution and thus the exposure to credit risk is considered insignificant. The short-term investments are in the form of GICs and are cashable in whole or in part, with interest, at any time to maturity. Management actively monitors the Company's exposure to credit risk under its financial instruments, including with respect to amounts receivable. The Company considers the risk of loss for its amounts receivable to be remote and significantly mitigated due to the financial strength of the party from whom the receivables are due - the Canadian government for harmonized sales tax ("HST") refunds receivable in the amount of \$583,722 (December 31, 2014 - \$266,695).

The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in GICs. It periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its bank.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place by which it anticipates and determines the funds required to

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

support its operating requirements. The Company coordinates this planning and budgeting process with its financing activities through its capital management process. The Company's financial liabilities comprise its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, all of which are due within the next 12 month period. There are no operating lease commitments.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Company has no significant exposure at September 30, 2015 to interest rate risk through its financial instruments. The short-term investments are at fixed rates of interest that do not fluctuate during the remaining term. The Company has no interest-bearing debt.

5. PREPAID EXPENSES

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Prepaid expenses	\$ 40,279	\$ 26,662
Prepaid drilling expense	200,000	1,000,000
	\$ 240,279	\$ 1,026,662

6. RECLAMATION DEPOSIT

At September 30, 2015, the Company had provided a total reclamation deposit of \$325,000 (December 31, 2014 – \$325,000) to the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board for its mining project to secure clean-up costs if the project is abandoned or closed (Note 10).

7. EQUIPMENT

The Company's equipment as at September 30, 2015:

	Earthmoving equipment	Exploration camp*	Total
Cost			
At January 1, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	130,000	1,564,138	\$ 1,694,138
At September 30, 2015	\$ 130,000	\$ 1,564,138	\$ 1,694,138
Accumulated depreciation			
At January 1, 2015	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Depreciation	(7,583)	-	(7,583)
At September 30, 2015	\$ (7,583)	\$ -	\$ (7,583)
Carrying amounts			
At September 30, 2015	\$ 122,417	\$ 1,564,138	\$ 1,686,555

*The exploration camp is currently in storage and is not in use. The asset will be shipped on-site during the winter of 2016. Further costs will be required in bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary to put the asset into use.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

8. MINERAL PROPERTIES

On March 12, 2012, Kennedy Diamonds and Mountain Province entered into an arrangement agreement (the "Arrangement") pursuant to which Mountain Province would transfer its interest in the Kennedy North Project, including permits, mining claims, rights and title, in the Northwest Territories in Canada, to Kennedy Diamonds in exchange for one common share of Kennedy Diamonds for every five common shares of Mountain Province outstanding, which would then be distributed to Mountain Province common shareholders.

The transactions contemplated by the Arrangement were completed on July 6, 2012. Kennedy Diamonds began trading on the TSX Venture Exchange on July 10, 2012 under the ticker symbol "KDI".

Upon completion of the Arrangement on July 6, 2012, the Company issued 16,143,111 Kennedy Diamonds shares to Mountain Province which were distributed, along with the one share held by Mountain Province, to the Mountain Province shareholders, and the Company recorded receipt of the rights to the Kennedy North Project and capitalized \$35,238 as acquired mineral properties. The Company also received \$3,000,000 of cash, as contemplated by the Arrangement.

In 2013, the Company acquired additional mining leases and capitalized \$149,999 as acquired mineral rights and claims. In addition, the Company staked grounds around the Kennedy North Project and capitalized \$51,590 to mineral properties.

The continuity of the Mineral Properties is as follows:

Balance, January 1, 2014	\$	349,054
Change in expected decommissioning and restoration liability		33,301
Balance, December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2015	\$	382,355

9. DEFERRED PREMIUM ON FLOW-THROUGH SHARES

The premium paid for flow-through shares in excess of the fair value of common shares is initially recognized as a liability. The liability is reduced on a pro-rata basis and recorded in other income based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred. The value of flow-through shares issued exceeded the fair value of the Company's common shares and therefore the deferred premium liability of \$1,775,603 (December 31, 2014 - \$Nil) on the flow-through shares was recognized. \$870,000 (September 30, 2014 - \$1,163,492) has been recognized in other income based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred in the period.

10. DECOMMISSIONING AND RESTORATION LIABILITY

The decommissioning and restoration liability was calculated using the following assumptions as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Expected undiscounted cash flows	\$ 150,000	\$ 150,000
Discount rate	1.01%	1.01%
Periods	between 2016 and 2017	between 2016 and 2017

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

The continuity of the decommissioning and restoration liability at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 is as follows:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 147,016	\$ 112,444
Change in estimate of discounted cash flows for the period	-	33,301
Accretion recorded in the period	1,110	1,271
Balance, end of the period	\$ 148,126	\$ 147,016

11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

i. Authorized share capital

Unlimited common shares, without par value. Each common share entitles the holder to one shareholder vote.

There is no other class of shares in the Company.

ii. Share capital

The number of shares issued and fully paid as at September 30, 2015 is 34,875,865. As at September 30, 2015, 400,000 common shares were issued and fully paid on October 1, 2015.

On September 30, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of flow-through common shares and non-flow-through common shares, at the prices of \$3.40 per share and \$2.75 per share, respectively. The Company issued 1,393,235 flow-through common shares for gross proceeds of \$4,736,999, and 3,672,773 non flow-through common shares for gross proceeds of \$10,100,126 as a result of the non-brokered private placement. An amount of \$905,603 was recognized as the premium paid for flow-through shares in excess of the fair value of the common shares and was initially recognized as a liability. Share issuance costs of \$151,397 were incurred in connection with the private placement. The shares are subject to a four month hold period, expiring on January 31, 2016. At September 30, 2015, \$1,100,000 of the proceeds had not been received and are included in subscription receivable. The amount was received on October 1, 2015.

On August 12, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued a total of 1,176,735 common shares at a price of \$3.40 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$4,000,899. Share issuance costs of \$35,780 were incurred in connection with the private placement. The shares are subject to a four month hold period, expiring on December 13, 2015.

On March 10, 2015, the Company closed the final tranche of the non-brokered private placement and issued a total of 4,405,947 common shares at a price of \$3.55 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$15,641,112. Share issuance costs of \$100,196 were incurred in connection with the private placement.

On February 25, 2015, the Company issued 600,000 flow-through common shares at a price of \$5.00 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$3,000,000. An amount of \$870,000 was recognized as the premium paid for flow-through shares in excess of the fair value of the common shares was recognized as a liability.

On October 1, 2014, the Company issued 769,500 common shares at a price of \$6.50 per share, for aggregate gross proceeds of \$5,001,750.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

iii. *Loss or earnings per share*

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss or earnings per share:

	Three months ended September 30, 2015	Three months ended September 30, 2014	Nine months ended September 30, 2015	Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Numerator				
Net loss for the period	\$ (8,385,608)	\$ (5,634,538)	\$ (26,172,661)	\$ (13,955,414)
Denominator				
For basic - weighted average number of shares outstanding	29,259,861	22,857,675	27,850,767	22,857,675
Effect of dilutive securities	-	-	-	-
For diluted - adjusted weighted average number of shares outstanding	29,259,861	22,857,675	27,850,767	22,857,675
Loss Per Share				
Basic	\$ (0.29)	\$ (0.25)	\$ (0.94)	\$ (0.61)
Diluted	(0.29)	(0.25)	(0.94)	(0.61)

The calculation for the weighted average number of shares outstanding is based on the number of shares outstanding on a daily basis in the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2015, and September 30, 2014. Shares issuable on exercise of stock options totaling 1,785,000 on September 30, 2015 (1,050,000 – September 30, 2014) were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share because the effect would have been anti-dilutive.

iv. *Stock Options and Share-based Payments Reserve*

The Company, through its Board of Directors and shareholders, adopted a stock option plan (the “Plan”) which, among other things, allows for the maximum number of shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan to be 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding shares at the time of the grant. The Board of Directors has the authority and discretion to grant stock option awards within the limits identified in the Plan, which includes provisions limiting the issuance of options to insiders and significant shareholders to maximums identified in the Plan.

The following table summarizes information about the stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

September 30, 2015		
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at beginning of period	1,100,000	2.23
Granted during the period	685,000	3.61
Balance at end of the period	1,785,000	\$ 2.76
Options exercisable at the end of the period	1,785,000	
December 31, 2014		
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance at beginning of year	750,000	\$ 1.27
Granted during the year	350,000	4.28
Balance at end of the year	1,100,000	\$ 2.23
Options exercisable at the end of the year	1,050,000	

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

The fair value of the 685,000 (350,000 - December 31, 2014) stock options granted in the period ended September 30, 2015 has been estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, using the assumptions below, and total \$1,899,505 (\$1,168,800 – December 31, 2014). The stock options granted in the period ended September 30, 2015 and the year ended December 31, 2014 vested immediately.

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Exercise price	\$3.61	\$4.10 - 4.74
Expected volatility	72.76%	72.76%
Expected option life	10 years	10 years
Expected forfeiture	none	none
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Risk-free interest rate	1.48%	2.45% - 2.52%

The following tables reflect the Black-Scholes values, the number of stock options outstanding, the weighted average of options outstanding, and the exercise price of stock options outstanding at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.

At September 30, 2015

Expiry Date	Black-Scholes Value	Number of Options	Exercise Price
November 6, 2022	\$ 587,400	600,000	1.27
January 31, 2023	103,700	100,000	1.34
March 17, 2023	47,550	50,000	1.23
February 13, 2024	799,000	250,000	4.10
March 9, 2024	369,800	100,000	4.74
March 12, 2025	1,899,505	685,000	3.61
	\$ 3,806,955	1,785,000	2.76

At December 31, 2014

Expiry Date	Black-Scholes Value	Number of Options	Exercise Price
November 6, 2022	\$ 587,400	600,000	1.27
January 31, 2023	103,700	100,000	1.34
March 17, 2023	47,550	50,000	1.23
February 13, 2024	799,000	250,000	4.10
March 9, 2024	369,800	100,000	4.74
	\$ 1,907,450	1,100,000	2.23

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding at September 30, 2015 is 8.28 years (December 31, 2014 – 8.30 years).

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

12. RELATED PARTIES

In accordance with IAS 24 *Related Parties*, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company.

The Company's related parties include its key management, the Company's directors, and their close family members. Mountain Province and the Gahcho Kué Joint Venture, in which Mountain Province holds an interest, are also related parties since the Company and Mountain Province have common members of key management and certain directors.

None of the transactions with related parties incorporate special terms and conditions, and no guarantees were given or received. Related party transactions are recorded at their exchange amount, being the amount agreed to by the parties. Outstanding balances are generally settled in cash.

The Company had the following transactions and balances with its related parties including key management personnel, and Mountain Province which includes the monthly management fee charged by Mountain Province for the reimbursement of expenses incurred on the Company's behalf by Mountain Province. The transactions with key management personnel are in the nature of remuneration which are paid directly by the Company and are not included in the monthly management fee charged by Mountain Province.

The balances as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 were as follows:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Payable to key management personnel	\$ 10,000	\$ 100,000

The transactions for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30, 2015	Three months ended September 30, 2014	Nine months ended September 30, 2015	Nine months ended September 30, 2014
The total of the transactions:				
Management fee and reimburseable expenses charged by Mountain Province	\$ 22,500	\$ 22,500	\$ 67,500	\$ 67,500
Remuneration of key management personnel	154,822	56,177	2,192,363	1,293,741

The remuneration expense of key management personnel for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

	Three months ended September 30, 2015	Three months ended September 30, 2014	Nine months ended September 30, 2015	Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Consulting fees	\$ 154,822	\$ 49,892	\$ 289,669	\$ 106,066
Share-based payments	-	6,285	1,902,694	1,187,675
	\$ 154,822	\$ 56,177	\$ 2,192,363	\$ 1,293,741

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

13. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES

	Three months ended September 30, 2015	Three months ended September 30, 2014	Nine months ended September 30, 2015	Nine months ended September 30, 2014
Lease payments	\$ 7,234	\$ 6,584	\$ 21,091	\$ 21,365
Aircraft support	1,087,752	1,146,376	1,950,928	2,671,280
Fuel	382,648	231,816	1,547,407	1,024,990
Geophysics	21,850	85,118	120,075	492,853
Drilling support	233,947	557,490	337,933	1,021,534
Exploration personnel and program support	1,080,602	446,465	2,595,480	1,168,845
Camp construction, mobilization, general costs	1,779,702	879,536	6,652,278	2,354,504
Drilling	2,562,961	2,109,425	9,612,270	4,616,822
Technical consultant	75,405	-	121,614	-
Laboratory analysis	704,612	200,279	1,351,717	200,279
Diamond valuation	131,319	-	131,319	-
Permitting	35,997	-	35,997	-
Depreciation	3,250	-	7,583	-
	\$ 8,107,279	\$ 5,663,089	\$ 24,485,692	\$ 13,572,472

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The capital of Kennady Diamonds consists of its Shareholders' Equity. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard Kennady Diamonds' ability to continue to pursue the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties and to maintain optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in order to have the funds available to support the exploration of its mineral properties. The Company's main property, Kennady North, is in the exploration stage, and as such the Company is dependent on external equity financing to fund its activities. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's capital consists of:

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Share capital	\$ 62,384,328	\$ 26,969,543
Share-based payments reserve	3,806,954	1,904,260
Deficit	(52,844,920)	(26,672,259)
	\$ 13,346,362	\$ 2,201,544

In order to carry out the planned management of the Company's properties and to pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an on-going basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2015.

KENNADY DIAMONDS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
In Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

15. SEGMENTED REPORTING

The Company has determined that it has only one operating segment.

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On October 8, 2015, the Company closed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement of flow-through common shares and non-flow-through common shares, at the prices of \$3.40 per share and \$2.75 per share, respectively. The Company issued a total of 15,403,878 common shares and 1,693,235 flow-through common shares for aggregate gross proceeds of \$48,117,663.50.